variable rate instruments.  The policy also requires it to manage the maturities of interest bearing fi nancial assets and
interest bearing fi nancial liabilities. Interest on fl oating rate instruments is re-priced at intervals of less than one year.
Interest on fi xed interest rate instruments is priced at inception of the fi nancial instrument and is fi xed until the maturity.

The Investment committee set the limits in the investment mandates, and meet quarterly to review compliance with the
agreed mandates, and where necessary change the mandates.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

te
d

191

A
F

S

Sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk
Interest rate risk relates to variable rate fi nancial instruments, call deposit accounts and  fi xed rate securities. The
following table sets out the carrying amounts of the Company's fi nancial instruments that are exposed to interest rate
risk. The assumption is based on both shareholder and policyholder assets and liabilities.

Sensitivity on investment income

31-Dec-2010
  Change in  Value (P000 ) Increase /  Increase /
  variables   (decrease) on  (decrease) on
   profi t beforetax  equity
   (P000 ) (P000 )

BWP  0.5%  2,837,698   14,188  10,641
BWP  -0.5%  2,837,698   (14,188 )  (10,641 )
USD  0.5%  391,864   1,959  1,469
USD  -0.5%  391,864   (1,959 )  (1,469 )

31-Dec-2009
  Change in  Value (P000 ) Increase /  Increase /
  variables   (decrease) on  (decrease) on
   profi t beforetax  equity
   (P000 ) (P000 )

BWP  0.5%  2,863,257  4,391  3,293
BWP  -0.5%  2,863,257   (4,391 )  (3,293)
USD  0.5%  397,260  5,068  3,801
USD  -0.5%  397,260   (5,068 ) (3,801 )

Fair value sensitivities

31-Dec-2010
  Change in  Value (P000 ) Increase /  Increase /
  variables   (decrease) on  (decrease) on
   profi t beforetax  equity
   (P000 ) (P000 )

BWP  0.5%  74,180   371  278
BWP  -0.5%  74,180   (371 )  (278 )

31-Dec-2009
  Change in  Value (P000 ) Increase /  Increase /
  variables   (decrease) on  (decrease) on
   profi t beforetax  equity
   (P000 ) (P000 )

BWP  0.5%  59,428   297   223
BWP  -0.5%  59,428   (297 )  (223 )

192 Botswana Insurance Holdings Limited
Annual Financial Statements

25  Risk management (continued)

 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s principal transactions are carried out in Botswana Pula and its
exposure to foreign exchange risk arises primarily with US dollar. It is the Group's objective to minimise currency risk
to a minimum.

The main foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets denominated in currencies other than those in which

[…]

The following assets are for both shareholder and policyholder funds denominated in foreign currency

31-Dec-2010
   United  States  Other  Total
   Dollar  Currencies
   (P000 ) (P000 )

Equity instruments   543,669   -   543,669
Money market instruments   173,364   -  173,364
Bonds   218,500   -   218,500
Foreign currency exposure   935,532   -   935,532
Average rate   7.30  -   -
Closing rate   6.62   -   -

31-Dec-2009
   United  States  Other  Total
   Dollar  Currencies
   (P000 ) (P000 )

 Equity investments   522,359   -   522,359
 Money market instruments   177,213   -   177,213
 Bonds   220,046   -   220,046
Foreign currency exposure   919,618   -   919,618
Average rate   7.96  -   -
Closing rate   6.67   -   -

Currency sensitivity
The analysis below is performed for the effect of a reasonable possible movement of the currency rate against the
Botswana Pula with all other variables held constant, on the income statement and equity.

31-Dec-2010
  Change in  Value (P000 ) Increase /  Increase /
  variables   (decrease) on  (decrease) on
   profi t beforetax  equity
   (P000 ) (P000 )

USD  5%  935,532   46,777   35,082
USD  -5%  935,532   (46,777 )  (35,082 )

For the year ended 31 December 2010
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

te
d

193

A
F

S

31-Dec-2009
  Change in  Value (P000 ) Increase /  Increase /
  variables   (decrease) on  (decrease) on
   profi t beforetax  equity
   (P000 ) (P000 )

USD  5%  919,618   45,981   34,486
USD  -5%  919,618   (45,981 )  (34,486 )

Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in
market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) in equities and debt securities, whether
those changes are caused by factors specifi c to the individual fi nancial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all
similar fi nancial instruments traded in the market.

The Group’s price risk exposure relates to fi nancial assets and liabilities whose values will fl uctuate as a result of
changes in market prices, principally investment securities not held for the account of unit linked business.

The Group’s price risk policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and constraints on
investments, diversifi cation plans, limits on investments in each country, sector and market.

Price sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the effect of price changes on domestic market and foreign market equities. The sensitivity
analysis uses the Domestic Company Index which is the principle stock index of the Botswana Stock exchange and
the Morgan Stanley Capital Index which is a market capitalisation weighted benchmark index made up of equities from
23 countries including the United States. Indices are free-fl oat weighted equity indices.

The disclosures are based on both shareholder and policyholder assets

31-Dec-2010
  Change in  Value (P000 ) Increase /  Increase /
  variables   (decrease) on  (decrease) on
   profi t beforetax  equity
   (P000 ) (P000 )

DCI  15%  119,528  17,929  13,447
DCI  -15%  119,528  (17,929 ) (13,447 )
MSCI  10%  172,079  17,208  12,906
MSCI  -10%  172,079  (17,208 ) (12,906 )

31-Dec-2009
  Change in  Value (P000 ) Increase /  Increase /
  variables   (decrease) on  (decrease) on
   profi t beforetax  equity
   (P000 ) (P000 )

DCI  15%  124,106  18,616  13,962
DCI  -15%  124,106  (18,616 ) (13,962 )
MSCI  10%  165,841  16,584  12,438
MSCI  -10%  165,841  (16,584 ) (12,438 )

194 Botswana Insurance Holdings Limited
Annual Financial Statements

25  Risk management (continued)
Credit risk

Credit risk in the Group arises from the possibility of investments in bonds, offshore money markets, local money
markets and cash and bank balances with banks will not be redeemed by the relevant counter parties when they
become due .

The following policies and procedures are in place to mitigate the Group’s exposure to credit risk:

A Group credit risk policy setting out the assessment and determination of what constitutes credit risk for the Group.
Compliance with the policy is monitored and exposures and breaches are reported to the Group Investment Committee.